

Kristin L. Jacobson

Regulatory Counsel - Government Affairs State Regulatory

Sprint Corporation

900 7th Street NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001 Telephone: 707-816-7583

Email: Kristin.L.Jacobson@sprint.com

November 29, 2016

Mr. Steven V. King Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: UT-100203 *Notification Letter* - Sprint Corporation, Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. (Assurance Wireless) regarding service offering enhancements

Dear Mr. King,

Sprint Corporation (Sprint), Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. (Virgin Mobile), operating under the brand Assurance Wireless, hereby notify the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) of service plan offering upgrades, effective December 2, 2016. As the Commission is aware, on September 8, 2016, Sprint Corporation, Assurance Wireless and i-wireless, LLC, filed with the Commission a Notification Regarding Their Proposed Wireless Lifeline Services Partnership and Related Transactions (the "Joint Notice"). The Joint Notice provided notification to the Commission of an upcoming transaction involving the transfer of majority control of i-wireless to Assurance Wireless's indirect parent, Sprint Corporation, and the transfer of Assurance Wireless Lifeline customer accounts to i-wireless. The notice also set forth service plan changes for i-wireless and Assurance Wireless customers. The transaction described in the Joint Filing has not yet been consummated.

As of December 2 and until the consummation of the transaction, Sprint must ensure that Assurance Wireless Lifeline customers receive the benefit of a Lifeline offer that meets the FCC's new minimum service standards in order for the Parties to qualify for the \$9.25 federal Lifeline subsidy for those customers. As a follow-up to the notice sent to the Commission in September 8, 2016, and in accordance with UT-100203, Order 01, Appendix B #3, Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. d/b/a Assurance Wireless ("Assurance Wireless") hereby provides another notification to the Commission of a Lifeline offer change effective on or about December 2, 2016 that applies to Assurance Wireless customers. This revised offer for Assurance Wireless Lifeline customers is necessary in order to comply with new minimum Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Lifeline service standards effective December 2, 2016.



Attached hereto is a chart that summarizes the Assurance Wireless revised Lifeline offer.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kristin Jacobson
Kristin Jacobson
Sprint Regulatory Counsel, West Region
Kristin.L.Jacobson@sprint.com

Phone: 707-816-7583



CURRENT OFFERS	EFFECTIVE ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 2, 2016
Free Talk & Unlimited Text	Free Talk & Unlimited Text
350 Free Minutes & Unlimited Texts	• 500 Free Minutes & Unlimited Texts
\$5 Talk & Unlimited Text	\$5 Talk & Unlimited Text
500 Total Minutes & Unlimited Texts	 750 Total Minutes & Unlimited Texts (additional 250 Minutes added to the 500 Free)
\$30 Unlimited Talk, Text, & Web	\$30 Unlimited Talk, Text, & Web
	(available only to feature phone customers)
	Free Talk, Text & Data
	 350 Free Minutes, Unlimited Texts and 500MB of Free Data
	(available only to smartphone customers)